
SIXTEENTH AMENDMENT TO 
SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 
CSSTARSLLC 

AND 
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

FOR 
AUTOMATION OF CITY'S RISK MANAGEMENT FUNCTIONS 

THIS SIXTEENTH AMENDMENT to Agreement is made and entered into in 

duplicate as of thidAA day of ~ viM 
\ 

, 2014, by and between CS STARS LLC 

. (the "Licensor"), a Delaware limited liability company authorized to do business in the state of 

Florida with an address at 540 West Madison Street, Chicago, Illinois 60661, and the CITY OF 

JACKSONVILLE (the "Client"), a municipal corporation existing under the Constitution and the 

laws of the State of Florida, for a Software License and Services Agreement for the Automation 

of the Risk Management Functions of the City of Jacksonville (the "Project"). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, as of August 25, 2008, the parties made and entered into City Contract 

#7661-04 (the "Contract") for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, said Contract has been amended fifteen (15) times previously; and 

WHEREAS, each amendment to said Contract and all of them constitute a valid and 

binding part and parcel of and to said Contract (the Contact and its amendments collectively the 

"Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be further amended by adding, attaching, and 

incorporating Exhibit AA", which is the First Amendment to Statement of Work #14 (Exhibit 

"Y"), thus bringing the total Client Support Hours for the pe1iod October 1, 2013, through 

September 30, 2014, to 460 hours, and by increasing the maximum indebtedness by $21,450.00 



to a new not-to-exceed maximum indebtedness of $1,906,884.00, with all other provisions, 

terms, and conditions of said Agreement remaining unchanged; now therefore; 

IN CONSIDERATION of the Agreement and of the mutual covenants and agreements 

hereinafter contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the legal sufficiency of 

which is admitted by the parties, the parties agree to amend said Agreement as follows: 

1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are made a part hereof 

and are incorporated herein by this reference. 

2. Said Agreement is amended in part by adding, attaching, and incmporating the 

First Amendment to Statement of Work #14 (Exhibit "Y'') as new Exhibit "AA'', attached 

hereto, thus bringing the total Client Support Hours for the period October 1, 2013, through 

September 30, 2014, to 460 hours. 

3. Said Agreement is amended in part by increasing the maximum indebtedness by 

$21,450.00, as set forth in Exhibit "AA'', to a new not-to-exceed maximum indebtedness of 

ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR 

/ 

AND 00/100 USD ($1,906,884.00) for the period fi·om August 25, 2008, through September 30, 

2014. 

4. The parties to said Agreement and to this Sixteenth Amendment represent and 

warrant that the persons signing this Sixteenth Amendment have the authority to sign and 

execute this Sixteenth Amendment for and on behalf of his or her respective party and to bind 

his or her respective party to all terms, performances, and provisions herein. 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in this instrument, the provisions, terms, 

and conditions of the Agreement (City of Jacksonville Contract # 7661-04) as previously 

-2-



' I 

amended shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and 

year first above written. 

WITNESS: 

T PrintName 

~ Qb Arcut{s±I( 
Title 

ATTEST: 

CSSTARSLLC 

By ==-:-~"' 
Signature 

~(t !300( 

Type/Print Name 

c.%o 
Title 

-

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

By~,~~~ AlVffi'lliOWn' 
Mayor 

me-no:;.;; 
X:::>O::rlll 
~ 0. :: (5' ii! 
c: !!l s:: - :::> 
::!: )> lit . )> ED 

~ !i~ ~~ 
0 ::r .... -· "" .., 0 )> 2.:;· 
0. ::!. < (I) 10 
CD~-q' 
.... :::1111 
zQ.ro::t. 
o"-.< ' 0 CD 
N :IE 0 
0 :::> 3l w £ 6 ., 
""' 

In compliance with Section 24.103(e) of the Ordinance Code of the City ofJacksonville, 
I do certifY that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the 
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement and that provision has been made for 
the payment of the monies provided therein to be paid. 

Director of Finance 
Contract# 7661-04, Amendment#}')){, 

Form Approved: ~ 

G: \Gov't Operations\JMCain \Risk Management\Amendments\CSST ARS# 16.K7 661-04.0 61614.doc 

-3-

APPROVED 
By JKankiJ..Matoka at 12:29 pm, Jun 18, 2014 



EXHIBIT AA 

CS STARS 

Exhibit "AA" 

First Amendment to Statement of Work #14 (Exhibit Y) 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO STATEMENT OF WORK # 14 (''Amendment') effective June I, 
2014 (the "Amendment Effective Date") is entered into between CS STARS LLC("CS STARS') 
and THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FL ("Ciienf'). This Amendment amends the Statement of 
Work #14 ("SOW#l.f'') made between the parties pursuant to the SOFTWARE LICENSE AND 
SERVICES AGREEMENT entered into by the parties as of August 25, 2008 (as amended, the 
"Agreement'). This Amendment is subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement. 

I. AMENDMENT. 

The parties agree to amend SOW #14 as set forth below. 

1.1 Deliverables. Section I. E. Ongoing Services and Travel of SOW #14 shall be 
amended to include the following additional deliverables: 

Additional Client Support Houn II 0 additional hours, bringing the total Client Support Hours 
for the period 1011/20 13-9/30/2014 to 460 hours. 

1.2 Compensation. Section 2. Pricing and Invoice Schedule of SOW #14 shall be 
amended by inserting the following into the pricing table and by replacing the last paragraph in the 
Section with the below paragraph: 

511212014 

As required by Section 106.431, O!dinance Code, tho maximum indebtedness of the City for the fifth 
Renewal Term of the Agreement as set forth in Stalement ofWOik #14 shall be $421,460: $374,500 
as the license and Services fees for the Term of Slatement ofWorlc #14, as set forth above; $5,000 
for llaVef expenses; $19,500 for the Medfcare Section 111 Solution Option 1 annual fee, $6,000 for 
EDI transactional billings and $21,450 for additional support hours added via this Amendment #1 to 
SOW #14, provided, however, that (a)~ n appeatS that said maximum indell4edness Will be exceeded, 
the parties shall execute a written amendment accordingly and (b) until and unless the parties execute 
a written amendment to Statement of Wcllk #14, CS STARS shall have no obligation to petfoon any 
Services lllat resu~ in Fees In excess of the City's maximum indebtedness. 



• 

EXHIBIT AA 

CS STARS 

II. MISCELLANEOUS. 

2.1 No Modification. Except as expressly modified in this Amendment, SOW #14 
remains unchanged and in full force and effect; provided, however, that in the event of a conflict 
between SOW# 14 and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall be controlling. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed this Amendment, or have 
caused this Amendment to be duly executed on their behalf, as of the Amendment Effective Date. 

Agreed to: 

CSSTARSLLC 

By _____ ~==~·~2CS>w=:~~~~~~~~~--
Authorized Signature 

Name (type or print): ~" 

Title: c_£..o 

Date: (.. r 7. 'J I 'l.Dt '+ 

Address: Y-l:c:.'-' ~ x, C.......l~, •c... 

Agreed to: 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FL 

"'~-~ 
. aren Bowling 

Name (type or pnnt): Chief Administ t' 
F ra !Ve Officer 

Title: or: Mayor Alvin Brown 
Date: Under Authority of· 
Address: Executive Order N~. 2013-Q4 

Please return a copY of this Amendment to the persons shown above. I 

FORM APPROVED ATTEST: -·-~ 

fc_· 

511212014 2 


